Administrative Center

CASE NO. 731-S-12

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Champaign May 16, 2013

County Petitioners: Warner Brothers, Inc.
Department of

| PLANNING &

b0 lel|l  Site Area: .96 acre (38.55 acre parcel)

Time Schedule for Development: Under
Construction

Brookens  prepared by: Andy Kass
Associate Planner

1776 E. Washington Street
Urbana, Hlinois 61802

John Hall
(217) 384-3708 Zoning Administrator

Request: Authorize the storage
and dispensing of agricultural
fertilizer as a “Farm Chemicals
and Fertilizer Sales including
incidental storage and mixing of
blended fertilizer” facility as a
Special Use in the AG-1
Agriculture Zoning District.

Location: A .96 acre (41,817.6
square feet) portion of a 38.55
acre tract in the East One-Half of
the Southeast Quarter of Section
18 of Rantoul Township and
commonly known as the farm
field adjacent to the Kinze farm
equipment dealership at 1254
CR2700N, Rantoul.

STATUS

This case is continued from the March 28, 2013, public hearing. New evidence is proposed to be added to
the Summary of Evidence (see Attachment A). A drainage tile map has been included and indicates the
existing tile and associated drainage infrastructure surrounding the subject property.

LIFE-CYCLE COST ANALYSIS

Applied Research Associates (ARA), Inc., conducted a life-cycle cost analysis for Rantoul Township to
determine what the costs of maintaining the roadway will be for Rantoul Township as a result of the
proposed Special Use. The full report is not yet available, but a summary of findings is attached
(Attachment B). Once the full report is received evidence regarding the report will be proposed for the
Summary of Evidence. A representative from ARA is expected to be at the May 16, 2013, public hearing.

Summary of Findings of Life-Cycle Cost Analysis conducted by Applied Research Associate,

Warner Brothers, Inc., Monthly Product Inventory Reports (January 2013 — May 2013) received

Invoices from Crop Production Services dated 2/1/13, 4/3/13, and 4/16/13 received May 15, 2013

ATTACHMENTS
A Proposed Evidence
B
Inc., received May 15, 2013
C Letters from Gene Warner received May 16, 2013
D
May 15, 2013
E;
F Drainage Tile Map received May 16, 2013



Attachment A
Proposed Evidence and Revisions
Case 731-S-12

May 16, 2013
Add new Item 5.F.
F. On May 16, 2013, the petitioner’s attorney, Paul Cole, submitted a letter signed by Gene

Warmner and that letter is summarized as follows:

(1) Regarding lighting:

(a) A 1,000 watt light and a light for the flag pole are located on the front of
the main office/sales building.

(b) A pole light is located 5 feet from the southeast corner of the chemical
building.

(c) The large storage building has 16, 250 watt lights and a 400 watt security
light.

(2) A handicap parking sign has been posted on the front of the office/sales building.

(3) A sign directing trucks to enter and exit through the east drive has been posted
and if necessary vegetable oil will be used to control dust if needed.

(4 Regarding product in the tank:

(a) On March 28, 2013, they actually had 104.876.38 gallons of 28% in the
tank, not 500.000 gallons.
(b) As of May there are 467,968.88 gallons of 28% in the tank.

(5) The large tank was built because it is more cost effective long term. The tank will
also allow them to be independent by applying product when needed., provide
lower costs by buying in large quantities, and anticipate future growth and/or
changes in farming,

(6) Regarding the chemical building and commercial use of the tank:

(a) The building was just a shell in January and was not finished until April.

(b)  There was no product in the building until April or any in the tank until
the last part of January for their use.

(c) They are not selling any chemicals. All products in the building are for
Warner Brother’s use only.




Attachment A
Proposed Evidence and Revisions
Case 731-5-12

May 16, 2013
Add new Item 5.G.
G. On May 16, 2013, the petitioner’s attorney, Paul Cole, submitted a letter signed by Gene

Warner and that letter is summarized as follows:

(D Local companies such as fertilizer companies and grain elevators use the
township roads which have 80,000 pound limits to truck various products
throughout the year.

(2) Local elevators haul for farmers from fields to the elevators. They also haul to and
from the elevator to load rail cars.

(3) Farmers haul grain to grain bins sites and later on take it to the elevators.

4) They have been farming and in business together since around 1972. They built
the shop and started to grow

Add new Item 5.H.
H. Monthly Product Inventory Reports (January 2013 — May 2013) for the storage tank were

submitted on May 16, 2013, and are summarized as follows:
(D) The January 2013, report indicates that the tank was empty at the beginning of the
month, but by the end of the month there was 559.51 tons of 28% in the tank.

(2) The February 2013, report indicates that the tank was not filled with any
additional product and had 559.51 tons of 28% in the tank.

(3) The March 2013, report indicates that at the beginning of the month there was

559.51 tons of 28% in the tank. An addition of 440.484 tons of 28% was added to
the tank in March. By the end of the month there was 999.99 tons of 28% in the
tank.

(4) The April 2013, report indicates that at the beginning of the month there was
999.99 tons of 28% in the tank. An addition of 1496.61 tons of 28% was added to
the tank in April. By the end of the month there was 2496.60 tons of 28% in the
tank.

(5) The May 2013, report indicates that at the beginning of the month there was
2496.60 tons of 28% in the tank. The report does not indicate if any additions
have been made in May 2013.

A-2



Attachment A
Proposed Evidence and Revisions
Case 731-S-12
May 16, 2013

Add new Item 5.1.

L

Three invoices from Crop Production Services were submitted on May 16, 2013, and are

summarized as follows:
(1) An invoice dated 02/01/13 indicates a quantity of 559.5155 tons of 28% was sold
to Warner Brothers.

(2) An invoice dated 04/03/13 indicates a quantity of 440.4840 tons of 28% was sold
to Warner Brothers.

(3) An invoice dated 4/16/13 indicates a quantity of 1496.6145 tons of 28% was sold

to Warner Brothers.

A-3



RECEIVED

MAY 15 2013
CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT

@ARA

5/15/2013

Mr. Danny Sage

Rantoul Township Highway Commissioner
208 S. Church

Thomasboro, IL 61878

217.893.4875

Subject: Brief Summary of Findings
Dear Mr. Sage:

We have attached a summary of the findings from the life-cycle cost analysis (LCCA) that we conducted
based on the IDOT traffic, projection of increased use due to current and proposed tank installations,
your current chip-seal costs, and our investigation of the roadway. A full report will follow shortly. Our
inspection showed that the roads are typical relatively light duty rural township roads and are currently
in very good condition. We broke the road into two sections based on the current traffic levels as
reported to IDOT. Using this background traffic, we projected two scenarios. The first scenario was
current traffic with a 1% linear growth. Truck traffic was estimated using the current IDOT Class IV
scenario that pertains to this road type. This scenario was used as a baseline. The second scenario
projected the traffic based on the background traffic with the addition of a constant 500 trucks per year.
The timing of future repairs was based on your current practice of chip sealing routes every four years.
For the increased traffic scenario, timing of future chip seals was based on the accrual of traffic until the
base levels established in the baseline scenario. This is shown in the attached charts.

Using these timings, the costs for both scenarios were projected over a 12 year timespan. A 0.8%
discount rate was selected in accordance with current federal accounting practices. A 10% increase in
cost for the increased truck scenario was included to account for loss of edge and likely localized repairs
required due to the increased truck traffic (particularly during the spring thaw season). Salvage values
were applied to both scenarios to ensure that the 12 year window did not create artificial bias. The
difference between the two scenarios total 12-year cost in current dollars is the estimated incremental
cost to the township to maintain the road. This cost is estimated to be approximately $16,700. The
levelized annual payment to recover this cost over 12 years is $1,467/year. Over time, the additional
chip seal thickness should add strength to the route and reduce the long-term impact in further years.

Sincerely,

Misa
Jo!ieph P. Pitlik, 1V, P.E. William R. Vavrik, Ph.D., P.E.
Engineer Vice President

APPLIED RESEARCH ASSOCIATES, INC. m TRANSPORTATION
100 TRADE CENTRE DRIVE SUITE 200 m CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820-7322
(217) 356-4500 m FAX (217) 356-3088 m WWW.ARA.COM/TRANSPORTATION



1 TWP Analysi
US4S - CR1400E
Analysis period, years 20
Initial year of construction 2013
Discount rate, % 0.80%
UNIT PRESENT
YEAR | QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST WORTH
As Planned
Initial Construction Cost 2013 0 1.0 Miles $ - $0 Hil
Chip Seal 2014 1 1.0 Miles S 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00 | § 8,928.57
2018 5 1.0 Miles S 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00 | § 8,648.48
2022 9 1.0 Miles S 9,000.00 | § 9,000.00 | § 8,377.18
Salvage Value 2025 | 12 $ - |8 -
Present Worth | $25,954
UNIT PRESENT
YEAR | QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST WORTH
With Tank Facility
Initial Canstruction Cost 2013 0 1.0 Miles $ - $0 S0
Chip Seal 2014 1 1.0 Miles $ 9,900.00 | $ 9,900.00 | $ 9,821.43
2018 5 1.0 Miles $ 9,900.00 | § 9,900.00 | $ 9,513.33
| 2022 9 1.0 Miles $ 9,900.00 | $ 9,900.00 | $ 9,214.90
2025 12 1.0 Miles $ 9,900.00 | $ 9,900.00 | § 8,997.23
Salvage Value 2025 | 12 $ (6,988.24)| S {6,350.99)
Present Worth $31,196
Present Worth of
12 Year Tank
Impact $5,242
1 TWP Analysi
CR1400E - Tank Site
Analysis period, years 20
Initial year of construction 2013
Discount rate, % 0.80%
UNIT PRESENT
YEAR | QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COSsT WORTH
As Planned
Initial Construction Cost 2013 0 15 Miles $ - 50 S0
Chip Seal 2015 2 15 Miles $ 9,000.00 | $ 13,500.00 | $ 13,286.56
2018 6 1.5 Miles $ 9,000.00 | $ 13,500.00 | $ 12,869.76
2023 | 10 1.5 Miles $  9,00000]$ 13,500.00 | § 12,466.04
Salvage Value 2025 12 $ (3,375.00)| $ (3,067.24)
Present Worth $35,555
UNIT PRESENT
YEAR | QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST WORTH
INITIAL CONSTRUCTION
Initial Construction Cost 2013 0 15 Miles S - S0 S0
Chip Seal 2015 2 1.5 Miles $  5,900.00 | $ 14,850.00 | § 14,615.22
2018 5 15 Miles $ 9,500.00 | § 14,850.00 | $ 14,269.99
2021 8 15 Miles $ 9,900.00 | $ 14,850.00 | $ 13,932.92
2025 12 15 Miles $ 9,900.00 | $ 14,850.00 | § 13,455.84
Salvage Value 2025 | 12 $ {10,209.38)| $ . (9,278.39)
Present Worth $47,036
Present Worth of
12 Year Tank
Impact $11,480
Total Present Worth of 12 Year Tank Impact for Both Segments $16,722
Levelized Annual Payments of 12 years $1,467/year R EC E , VE D

MAY 15 2013

CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT
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Warner Brothers Inc.
1254 County Rd. 2700N
Rantoul, IL 61866
Phone 217-643-7950
Fax 217-643-7619

To ZBA:

Addressing the questions and concerns that were mentioned at the first meeting:

1.

Lighting: On the front of the main office/sales building we have a 1000 watt light & a
light for our flag pole. At the storage tank & chemical building we have a pole light
located 5ft. away on the SE corner of the building. Also, we have 16-250 watt lights
down the whole storage building, and a 400 watt security light located on the SE corner.

Handicap Sign: We have posted a sign located on the front of our office/sales building
as requested.

. Dust control: We have also posted a sign stating “All trucks must enter and exit through

the East drive.” Also, as we have done in the past, we will use vegetable oil if needed to
control dust.

Amount of Product in tank: It was stated at the meeting on March 28, 2013 that we
had 500,000 gallons of 28% in our tank.

A. On March 28, 2013 we actually had 104,876.38 gallons of 28% in our tank.
B. As of May we actually have 467,968.88 gallons of 28% in our tank.
C. Attached are the invoices and a check we prepaid for a portion of the 28%.

Why we put up such a big tank: It is more cost effective long term. Lower prices per
gallon.

A. We can be independent by applying our product when needed.
B. Lower cost by buying in larger quantities and earlier times.
C. Anticipate future growth and or changes in farming.

Chemical building & Tank Commercial use: We received a letter questioning
whether our building and tank were completed and being used for storing product for
commercial use back in January.

A. The building was just a shell in January, and was not finished until April.

B. We did not have any product in the building until April or any 28% in the tank
until last part of January for our use.
We are not selling any chemicals. All Products in our chemical

R E C E ’ v E DC . building are for our use. See attached monthly product inventory sheets

showing what month products arrived and amounts in building and tank.

J
AV 162013 1o vou Wamer Brothers_Tnt_(lpumen_

CHAMPAIGN C0. P & Z DEPARTHENT




Warner Brothers Inc.
1254 County Rd. 2700N
Rantoul, IL 61866
Phone 217-643-7950
Fax 217-643-7619

To ZBA:

I would like to point out a few items that were mentioned or of concern.

1. Truck traffic going up and down all of our township roads which are for 80,0001b
limits. Some local companies are Fertilizer Co. & Grain elevators. They truck all
types of products at different times throughout the year.

A. They truck Potash, Phosphate, and Urea to their customers during a period of
the year. Also, some of these products are loaded on a truck, taken back to the
plants, blended then sent back out to the field.

They haul 28% nitrogen a separate time of the year.

They haul crop chemicals a separate time of the year.

They haul limestone to the fields to be applied also a separate time of year.

Farmers Ag Service (39% Owner Kenny Warner) is located in Gifford, in a

residential area. They have homes 100ft. from their plant. Driving equipment

in and out of their plant all day for months out of the year. They have a 28%

storage tank and anhydrous storage tanks 200ft. from homes.

F. Many plants do not have enough storage on site. They buy, lease and rent
other sites for more storage.

mo 0w

2. Local elevators use the township roads often. They haul for the farmers from the
fields. They haul to and from elevator to elevator after season loading rail cars. They
haul 3-4 months out of the year up and down the roads every day.

3. Farmers with large grain bin storage. They load from the field and take it to their bin
site for storing. Later in the year they remove the grain taking it to the elevators.

4. Also, our drainage around Warner Brothers Inc. was mentioned and as you can see
attached are the drainage plat and topographical map. We have not neglected any
tiling or drainage needs.

5. We have been farming and in business together since around 1972. We built our shop
and started to grow into different avenues in 1974. I feel we have a good business that
has continued to grow over the years. We have paid taxes like everyone else to use
the roads. We will not be using the roads any more than many others are using them
now. Our Company is located out of town and is agriculture based.

Thank you, Gene Warner WWWM/

RECEIVED

MAY 16 2013
CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT




Month D 13 Monthly Product Inventory Inventory Peorid l / l /_1:2
Warner Brothers, Inc. Through ) 8] /13
Tank Number #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6
Size of Tank 1,600 1,600 1,600 2,400 1,600 4161-Tons
Product Matador | Roundup PM | Accomplish | Harness Xtra| Rinsate 28%
Beginning
Amount A: © O O O - D
Fill Amount
A+B : \ 5%9.5 |
Sales & Uses
During This D
Peorid C: i
Calculated
Inventroy 55‘3 5'
A+B =C
Actual
Inventory \ 559 5 l
Variance { ) ) ——

Explanation for Variance or Loss of Material:

Signature: % M

Facility Manager

Prepared By:

RECEIVED

MAY 15 2013

CHANPAIGN CO. P & 2 DEPARTMENT



Month E @ ;D\S

Monthly Product Inventory Inventory Peorid & / | /13
Warner Brothers, Inc. Through & /QR%/1.3
Tank Number #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6
Size of Tank 1,600 1,600 1,600 2,400 1,600 4161-Tons
Product Matador [ Roundup PM | Accomplish | Harness Xtra | Rinsate 28%
Beginning
Amount A: = T— i T Ssesl
Fill Amount [
B: _—
A+B: SSS = |
Sales & Uses
During This ——
Peorid C:
Calculated
Inventroy \ 5 9 SI
A+B =C
Actual
Inventory 559.5l
Variance —_—

|

Explanation for Variance or Loss of Material:

Signature: %‘\ M’WL\

Facility Manager

RECEIVED

MAY 15 2013
CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT



Month‘ hQ O 2013 Monthly Product inventory Inventory Peorid & / / /13
Through i/&l/_ls

Warner Brothers, inc.

Tank Number #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6
Size of Tank 1,600 1,600 1,600 2,400 1,600 4161-Tons
Product Matador | Roundup PM | Accomplish | Harness Xtra| Rinsate 28%
Beginning
Amount A: 5’59.‘5'
Fil Amount : z ,‘[
B: ‘ f \ D-"Itg‘f
A+B 999.95%
Sales & Uses
During This —_—
Peorid C:
Calculated |
Inventroy 99 7 ] ?9
A+B =C
Actual q
Inventory \ C?? ° %
Variance J / N - -
I

Explanation for Variance or Loss of Material:

Signa'cure:<g;£—....<~ M

Facility Manager

Prepared BY"

RECEIVED

MAY 15 2013

GHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT



Monthw Monthly Product Inventory Inventory Peorid4 /1 /ﬁ)
Warner Brothers, Inc. Through¢t BT (3

Tank Number #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6
Size of Tank 1,600 1,600 1,600 2,400 1,600 4161-Tons
Product Matador Roundup PM | Accomplish { Harness Xtra| Rinsate 28%
Beginning —
Amount A: 9 9 9 99
Fill Amount
" | S0 1LAD. 25 (eSO, |RBSCQ 149 L]
A'B:__[52D000 [(90.850a [Lietdag) [Ras0 ERLIPRTES
Sales & Uses
During This — — — —_—
Peorid C:
Calculated
Inventroy 5a0b 0@ 5 Tal~/ o@g I.LpGD %D AaAX80 %Q_D 2449L..60O
A+B =C
Actual
nventory [P O%L LA O.2Saa0 [[e00 aq0 325 qu 2496, O
Variance —_— —_— — — —

Explanation for Variance or Loss of Material:

Signature: % W

Facility Manager

Prepared By

RECEIVED

MAY 15 2013

CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT



Month SN\Q, s Monthly Product Inventory Inventory Peorid S /] /13
Warner Brothers, Inc. Through S /&]/13
Tank Number #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6
Size of Tank 1,600 1,600 1,600 2,400 1,600 4161-Tons
Product Matador | Roundup PM | Accomplish | Harness Xtra | Rinsate 28%
SEMTE 1520409 [:a0.25 ¢l Lboo agd [3350 a0 | —  [adqu.Lo
Fill Amount
B:
A+B:
Sales & Uses
During This
Peorid C:
Calculated
Inventroy
A+B =C
Actual
Inventory
Variance

Explanation for Variance or Loss of Material:

Signature:

Facility Manager

Prepared By:

874 gol Nore -
84” 7 486. 6o Tos

L1677, 96T GA
=50 000 GAC
/(_(%0%
~ H0O1.28 ToN RECEIVED
MAY 15 2013

CHAMPAIGN C0. P & Z DEPARTMENT



ner mpEeOC, . AVICES, INC Prod Cll:@/pi &
AXTON IL (421) roauction { { INVOI
L5 M MARKET ST Services CE
RXTON, It 60957 .
:_‘7,379 2308 7 Invoice #: 213968
Invoice Date 02/01/13
WARNER BROTHERS INC (42103400) Du_e Date : Cash an Delivery
JOE WARMNER/GENE WARNER O }v gh;ip D;te : ggg(;;/ab
1254 CR 2700 NORTH ﬁ\)_bm . rder #:
> .
RANTOUL, IL 61866 201# .R YMAN THERESE
. ales Rep: : -
yip Wias No Shipment AN 5\ 3523813
7 GrossUnit  Rounded  Gross Extd
~rocu.l #  Product Description Quantity Price Net Disc Price Sales Tax Price
1000105075 - 28-0-0 N SOLUTION BULK 1LB  559.5155 TN  ~#a®0000 =

1119031.0000 LB

In case of emergency, call Chemtrec at 1-800-424-9300.

= &G . 28 qals

§ . Invoice Sub Total: L Y

sadibonal Limormnation =
! b S Sales Tax: 0.00
N Invoice Total: ’
'.l'-._'l./.'Y /\I!.C_)C;t(:h_v".s Used . Less Prepay Used: .5
: _’_7 013 %:1/,, Less Prepay Discount: 0.00
eral used: . R Gross Invoice Total: 0.00
ECEIVED
Amount Due: 0.00

MAY 15 2013 o

} Remit To:

CHAMPAIGN 00.P&1 DEPARTMENT ~ CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC.

415 N MARKET ST
PAXTON, IL 60957
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3749 2308

WARNER BROTHERS INC (42103400)
JOL WARNER/GENE WARNER

1254 CR 2700 NORTH

HANTOUL, 11 G1B66

Vie  Company Velude

INVOICE

Invoice #;

Invoice Date

Due Date :
Ship Date :
Qrder #:
PO
YSales Rep:

durt #_Product Depcription - Qupntity

Grosg Unit | Rounze& o |
Price Nt Dise Pricd Selen Tay

20105075 - 28-0-0 N SOLUTION BULK ILB  440.4840 TN SO0

BiN968.0000 LB

In case of emergency, call Chemtrec at 1-800-424-9300.

214094

047073/ 5 !

Cash On Crelivery
04/03/1 |
509660

WYMALE 1 HI

Grome Bxt's
... priee |

ks

*#x Tnyoice Woles »* *

ars hauled on 471, 4/2 & 4/3

\

= §R,504.95

GAL

s?su!,'ﬂ.'!'.}p_fﬁ';mﬁs‘f?ﬂ

ipay Allocations Used
- 2013 28%
lotal usecl:h‘;’?

RECEIVED

MAY 15 2013
CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT

Involce Sub Total:
Sales Tax;

Involce Total:

Less Prepay Used:
L.oas Prepay Discount:
Grass Involce Total:

Amount Due:
o

l Remit To; B

/2
0.00

wy
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC.

415 N MARKET ST
PAXTON, IL 60957
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Rl htehy

CARng

WARNER BROTHERS INT (42103400)
2OF WARNER /GENE WARNER
TARACR 2700 MORTH

AN, AL GLBGG

teanpany Velurle

Pongian 1 Lkease 1t

D505 - 26-0-0 N SOLUTION BULKC 1LB

1496.6145 TN Qim0

2993229.0000 LB

i ../fj’(i'lll’,_;., A@&m_;
e :.‘@',‘{/j/q “Hha ey ((

NI e ST

Warner Bros (183206708-12/31/15)

Lttty

2 . v
el

b

(vons Ui

fnce

TNVOILCE !

Trewesice e 214151
fvedce Date 047106/
Dvwwe DDate : 06/20/)
Shup Dale @ 04716/
W ghezy 42 SU06HE

Wi -
Seanllis W eyl

Foereasnsie el
P50t faene Froana

Senaet b

In case of emergency, call Chemtirec at ¥ -BO0-424 93014y,

TR0, 520 545 %S,

WY M, 1 REST

val i amating

RECEIVED

MAY 15 2013
CHAMPAIGN C0. P & Z DEPARTMENT

Inveice Sub Total:
Sales Tax:

Invoice Total:

f.ess Prepay Used:
Less Prepay Riscount
Grass nvaice Total:

Amount Due:

Remit To:

CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC.
415 N MARKET &7
PAXTON, 1L 60957

i
0.00

79

0.00

0.00

79

0.00
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